1 INTRODUCTION
The recently released Australian Concrete Standard,
AS3600-2009, contains extensively revised design
guidelines for concrete with compressive strengths
in the range of 20 to 100 MPa. As part of this revi-
sion the scope of the simplified wall design equation
has been increased to include effective length factors
for walls with various support conditions, in addition

concrete
strength
 '
cf   (MPa)
Opening size
(mm × mm)
TSN0 50.1 No opening
TSH0 80.4 No opening
TSNC 50.1 300× 300
TSNR 50.1 300× 300
TSNL 50.1 300× 300
TSHC 80.4 300× 300
Doh et al.
(2008)
TSHL 80.4 300× 300
TSHC375 78.5 375× 375
TSHC450 78.5 450× 450
TSHC525 78.5 525× 525
TSHR300 78.5 300× 600
TSHL300 78.5 300×600
Current
TSHB600 78.5 600×300
3 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
3.1 Crack patterns
Crack patterns for the panels tested are given in Fig-
ures 3 to 8. All of the panels tested exhibited crack